
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 3RD DECEMBER 2008, AT 3.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 

(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith and 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

5th November 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 4th November 2008 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 18th 
November 2008 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 (a) To receive and note the minutes 

(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership held 
on 2nd October 2008 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
7. Response to the Regional Spatial Strategy Phase 2 Revision Preferred 

Option (Pages 21 - 70) 
 
8. Response to the Nathaniel Lichfield Partnership Additional Housing Growth 

Study (Pages 71 - 102) 



- 2 - 

 
9. Presentation on Medium Term Financial Plan 2009/2010 and Capital 

Programme 2009/2010 - 2011/2012 (Pages 103 - 114) 
 
10. Council Tax Base Calculation 2009/2010 (Pages 115 - 118) 
 
11. Street Cleansing Policy (Pages 119 - 136) 
 
12. Financial and Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2008/2009 (Pages 

137 - 176) 
 
13. Improvement Plan Exception Report - September 2008 (Pages 177 - 200) 
 
14. Unreasonable and Persistent Complainants Policy (Pages 201 - 210) 
 
15. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
16. To consider, and if considered appropriate, to pass the following resolution to 

exclude the public from the meeting during the consideration of item(s) of 
business containing exempt information:-  

 
 "RESOLVED: that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part, being as set out below, 
and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
Item No. Paragraph  
17 4 "  17. Future Management of Leisure Centres (Pages 211 - 222) 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
25th November 2008 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and R. D. Smith 
 

 Observers: Councillor C. R. Scurrell 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street (during 
Minute No's 82/08 to 90/08), Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, 
Mr. D. Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Poole, Mr. J. Godwin (during 
Minute No's 82/08 to 89/08) and Ms. P. Ross 

 
82/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. N. Denaro and M. J. 
A. Webb.  
 
The Chairman requested that the Cabinet’s best wishes for a speedy recovery 
be conveyed to Councillor G. N. Denaro. 
 

83/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

84/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetin
[...]
y 2008-
2011 be approved and that it be noted that the document had been updated to 
reflect the new Local Area Agreement 2008-2011.   
 

98/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (AUGUST 2008)  
 
Consideration was given to the updated Improvement Plan Exception Report 
for August 2008, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report and the 

corrective action being taken be noted and approved;  
(b) that it be noted that, for the 118 actions highlighted within the Plan for 

August, 81.4 percent of the Plan was on target (green), 3.4 percent was 
one month behind (amber) and 14.4 percent was over one month 
behind (red).  0.8 percent of actions had been re-scheduled or 
suspended, with approval. 

 
99/08 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2009-10 TO 2011-2012  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the current position on the Medium 
Term Financial Plan (revenue budgets) for 2009-2010 to 2011-2012, including 
proposed pressures and savings.  During the discussion on budget pressures, 
Members requested officers to categorise the Customer Service Centre 
funding required as a high priority not unavoidable. 
 
RESOLVED:  
(a) that, subject to the comment in the preamble above, the unavoidable 

and high pressures identified in Appendices A and B of the Report, 
together with those categorised as medium and low as shown at 
Appendix C of the report, be noted; 

(b) that officers continue to review the pressures and savings with the aim 
of balancing the budget for 2009-2010 and 2011-2012; and; 

(c) that officers investigate all options to mitigate the potential impact of 
redundancies across the council. 

 
100/08 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items of business the subject of the following minutes on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of "Exempt Information" as defined in part I of 
the Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part 
being set out below, and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 Minute No   Paragraphs 
 101/08    4 
 102/08    4 

Page 5



Cabinet 
5th November 2008 

- 6 - 

 
101/08 REVIEW OF PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the review of the Planning and 
Environment Services Department, having regard to the requirements of the 3 
year financial plan 2007/2011.  Following discussion to clarify with officers the 
benefits and efficiencies of the operational changes set out in the report it was  
 
RESOLVED that the operational changes set out in Appendix 1 of the report 
be noted and that the structural changes set out in Appendix 2 of the report be 
implemented by 1st April 2009. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council approve the release of balances to fund 
the costs associated with the redundancy and early retirement as set out in 
the report, subject to any redeployment opportunities that may be available. 
 

102/08 WORCESTERSHIRE HUB - FUTURE STRATEGIC DIRECTION AND 
ESTABLISHMENT OF SHARED SERVICE  
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on the work to 
develop a future strategic direction for the Worcestershire Hub and sought 
endorsement for the proposed approach for Bromsgrove District Council.  
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED:  
(a) that the Council agree from 1st April 2009 to fund the realignment and 

subsequent reduction of County Council Hub contributions of £76,000 
and that this bid be ranked as a high priority within the Medium Term 
Financial Plan; 

(b) that the Council agree from 1st April 2009 to adopt Stage One of the 
proposal, to establish a single telephone contact centre for County 
Council enquiries, whilst retaining district telephony at the local Hub 
Customer Service Centre; and 

(c) that the Council endorses the vision and staged approach for the future 
development of the Worcestershire Hub, as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report and that consideration of Stage Two and Three of this 
proposal be carried out at a time appropriate to the Council's needs, 
with robust business cases, including an assessment of costs, risks and 
benefits to Bromsgrove customers. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.20 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, 
S. R. Colella, Dr. G. H. Lord (during Minute Nos. 8/08 to 9/08), 
P. M. McDonald and L. J. Turner  
 

 Observers: Councillor D. L. Pardoe and Councillor S. R. Peters 
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. S. Sellers and 
Ms. D. McCarthy 

 
 

1/08 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. M. McDonald be elected as Chairman for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

2/08 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor L. J. Turner be elected as Vice-Chairman for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

3/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

4/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were received. 
 

5/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the former Scrutiny Steering Board held on 
2nd September 2008 were received. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

6/08 JOINT COUNTYWIDE SCRUTINY ON FLOODING  
 
Members were reminded of the Joint Countywide Scrutiny on Flooding which 
involved all local authorities across Worcestershire.  For the benefit of those 
Members who were new to Overview and Scrutiny, the background to the 
investigation was briefly mentioned and it was stated that the first Joint 
Flooding Task Group meeting had been held in February 2008. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Overview Board
[...]
 relating to the Worcestershire Hub and the Future 
Strategic Direction and Establishment of Worcestershire Hub Shared 
Service be circulated to Members of the Board; 

(d) that an informal meeting (possibly on 26th November 2008) between the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman, any other interested Overview Board 
Members and relevant officers be set up for preliminary discussions to be 
held regarding the Countywide Air Quality Strategy and future plans of 
the Council to address air quality, with a view to help the Board decide 
whether or not further investigation by the Board might be required; and 

(e) that all other items on the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

9/08 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered all the items included within its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview Board’s Work Programme be noted and 
updated as necessary. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella and 
Mrs. A. E. Doyle 

   
 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. H. Bennett, Ms. J. Pickering (during Minute 

No's 62/08 to 66/08) and Ms. P. Ross 
 
 

62/08 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor S. R. Colella be appointed Chairman of the 
meeting. 
 

63/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. T. Duddy, C. B. 
Taylor and E. J. Murray. 
 

64/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss D. H. Campbell JP declared a personal interest in agenda item 
7 (Improvement Plan Exception Report), as a member of the Operating Trust 
of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. 
 

65/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 21st October 
2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record, 
subject to Councillor Miss D. H. Campbell being included in the list of 
Members present. 
 

66/08 INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2  
 
The Board considered a report on the Council’s performance and financial 
position at 30th September 2008. Members raised a number of issues relating 
to the report on sickness absence and sundry debtors, to which the Head of 
Financial Services and the Assistant Chief Executive responded.  Members 
requested that information on the green waste service and payments system 
be included in the next Members Bulletin.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Performance Management Board 
18th November 2008 

 

RESOLVED:  
(a) that it be noted that 44% of PI’s for which data was available are 
 Improving or Stable; 
(b) that it be noted that 82% of PI’s for which data was available are 
 achieving their Year to Date target; 
(c) that it be noted 92% of PI’s for which data was available are predicted 
 to meet their target at year end;  
(d) that the successes and areas for potential concern as set out in the 
 ‘Council summary’ be noted; and 
(e) that detailed information on sickness absence and sundry debtors be 
 made available at the next meeting. 
 

67/08 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08  
 
The Board considered a report on the Local Strategic Partnership Sustainable 
Community Strategy Annual Report 2007/08.  The report detailed performance 
for the year 2007/08 against the priorities listed in the report and provided 
information about the performance of the Compact Steering Group and the 
Communications Theme Group.  Members raised a number of issues relating 
to the report, to which the Assistant Chief Executive responded.  During the 
discussion the Assistant Chief Executive undertook to provide a copy of the 
Biodiversity Action Plan and the Water Vole Strategy to the relevant Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the report together with the progress made to date against 
each High Level Action Plan be noted. 
 

68/08 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 2008 - 2011 UPDATE  
 
The Board considered a report on the Update of the Sustainable Community 
Strategy 2008-2011, which set out the overall strategic direction and long-tem 
vision for the economic, social and environmental well-being of a local area.   
 
RESOLVED  
(a) that it be noted that the full Council had ratified the updated 
 Sustainable  Community Strategy 2008-2011; and 
(b) that it be noted that the document had been updated to reflect the 
 new Local Area Agreement 2008-2011. 
 

69/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (SEPTEMBER 2008)  
 
The Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception Report for September 
2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in appendix 1 
to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report together 
 with the corrective action being taken be approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 134 actions highlighted for September 
 within the plan 73.9 percent of the Improvement Plan was on target 
 (green), 6.0 percent was one month behind (amber) and 11.9 percent  

Page 12



Performance Management Board 
18th November 2008 

 

 was over one month behind. 8.2 percent of actions had been 
 reprogrammed with approval. 
 

70/08 PMB RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
 
Consideration was given to the report tracking progress on recommendations  
and decisions made by the Board from April 2007 to December 2007.  During 
the discussion the Assistant Chief Executive undertook to provide further 
information on the Government’s response to Dame Carol Black’s report, 
(Meeting date 18th March 2008, Minute Ref. 93/07). 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation tracker report be noted. 
 

71/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/09  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s updated work programme 
for 2008/09.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that following the completion of Phase 1 of the Spatial Project, the  

Spatial Project Monit
[...]
EGY PHASE 2 REVISION PREFERRED OPTION 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Jillian Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
Non Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The following report summarises the detailed response of Bromsgrove 

District Council to the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) - Phase 2 Revision 
preferred option. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the attached appendix 1 is submitted in response to the RSS Phase 2 

revision, with the specific representations on the issues below; 
 

A. BDC objects to the level of Redditch related housing and employment 
growth to be provided within Bromsgrove and/or Stratford, in locations 
adjacent to Redditch Town, when alternative more strategically viable sites 
within the District are available. 

B. BDC objects to the designation of Redditch as a Settlement of Significant 
Development, particularly in relation to the future implications for this 
growth within Bromsgrove’s Green Belt. 

C. BDC is concerned that the low housing allocation for Bromsgrove district 
up to 2026 will not allow the District to address its well documented 
affordable housing needs.   

D. In response to issue C above, and on the basis of the attached supporting 
documentation (appendix 1), BDC requests a higher housing allocation of 
up to 4000 housing units for Bromsgrove District, to be located in suitable 
sustainable locations to be determined by BDC through the Spatial 
Planning Process. 

E. BDC is concerned that if the RSS does allocate housing and employment 
land to the periphery of Redditch town, the RSS should as far as possible 
clearly determine the exact requirements to be developed in Bromsgrove, 
Redditch, and Stratford districts. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Regional Spatial Strategy was published in June 2004. At that time, the 

Secretary of State supported the principles of the strategy but suggested 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

several issues that needed to be developed further. The Revision process is 
bein
[...]
ctions, this does not detract from our in principle support for the strategic 
aims of the WMRSS. In some instances below and where identified the 
comments are made jointly and in agreement with Redditch Borough Council 
(RBC). Comments have been made in relation to specific policies although in 
many instances can be applied to many areas of the RSS revision document. 
 
1.3 BDC is however concerned that the draft revision suffers from a number 
of significant omissions. We do not believe that the omissions identified are 
beyond the scope of the current phase 2 partial review defined by the Secretary 
of State. Further, it is essential that the WMRSS address these omissions in 
order to enable subsequent Development Plan Documents (DPD’s) to develop 
effective policies and proposals as a means of bringing forward key elements of 
the RSS. 
 
1.4 BDC consider the following headlines summarise our main concerns 
and/or objections: 
 

A. BDC objects to the level of Redditch related housing and employment 
growth to be provided within Bromsgrove and/or Stratford, in locations 
adjacent to Redditch Town, when alternative more strategically viable 
sites within the District are available. 

B. BDC objects to the designation of Redditch as a Settlement of Significant 
Development, particularly in relation to the future implications for this 
growth within Bromsgrove’s Green Belt. 

Page 33



For WMRSS Panel Secretary use:  WMRSS Phase Two Revision  
Consultee reference                     
Comment reference   

4 

C. BDC is concerned that the low housing allocation for Bromsgrove district 
up to 2026 will not allow the District to address its well documented 
affordable housing needs.   

D. In response to issue C above, and on the basis of the supporting 
documentation, BDC requests a higher housing allocation of up to 4000 
housing units for Bromsgrove District, to be located in suitable 
sustainable locations to be determined by BDC through the Spatial 
Planning P
[...]
 is also unclear whether there is 
any priority in order (from a regional need perspective) as to when to bring them 
on stream? These points could be clarified within the supporting text to the 
policy. 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

3RD DECEMBER 2008 
 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE NATHANIEL 
LICHFIELD PARTNERSHIP ADDITIONAL HOUSING GROWTH STUDY 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Jill Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report below highlights Bromsgrove District Councils response to the 

study prepared by Nathaniel Lichfield and Partners (NLP) commissioned by 
the Government Office for the West Midlands (GOWM). This was in 
response to concerns expressed by Baroness Andrews, that the submitted 
preferred option Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) review did not deliver the 
required amounts of housing as reported by the National Housing and 
Planning Advice Unit (NHPAU). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the attached report (appendix 1) is submitted as Bromsgrove District 

Councils formal response to the NLP Study. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Following the formal submission of the West Midlands RSS, the West 

Midlands Regional Assembly received a letter from Baroness Andrews, 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State in the Department for Communities 
and Local Government. In her letter, dated 7th January 2008, the Minister 
expressed concern about the housing proposals put forward by the 
Assembly in light of the Government’s agenda to increase housing building 
across the country. In view of this, the Minister asked the Government 
Office for the West Midlands to commission further work to look at options 
which could deliver higher housing numbers, this work would then be 
considered as part of the Examination in Public on the phase 2 revision of 
the RSS. The commissioning and completion of the additional work h
[...]
 of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 4th November 2008
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 18th November 2008
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership held on 2nd October 2008
	7 Response to the Regional Spatial Strategy Phase 2 Revision Preferred Option
	RSS Phase 2 Response Appendix

	8 Response to the Nathaniel Lichfield Partnership Additional Housing Growth Study
	NLP Study Formal Response Appendix 1
	NLP Study Response Appendix 2

	9 Presentation on Medium Term Financial Plan 2009/2010 and Capital Programme 2009/2010 - 2011/2012
	Capital Programme 200910 to 201112 Appendices

	10 Council Tax Base Calculation 2009/2010
	11 Street Cleansing Policy
	Street Cleansing Policy Appendix

	12 Financial and Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 2008/2009
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 1
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 2
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 3
	Integrated Finance and Performance Appendix 4

	13 Improvement Plan Exception Report - September 2008
	14 Unreasonable and Persistent Complainants Policy
	Unreasonable and Persistent Complainants Appendix

	17 Future Management of Leisure Centres
	Leisure Centre Future Management Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD DECEMBER 2008, AT 3.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy Leader), G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and M. J. A. Webb and P.J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers:  Councillors S. R. Colella, S. R. Peters, E. C. Tibby and C. J. 
K. Wilson  
 

 Officers:  Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. M. Bell, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms. J. 
Pickering, Ms. J. Pitman, Ms. D. Poole, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. M. Dunphy and 
Ms. R. Cole   

 
 

103/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., R. Hollingworth and R. D. Smith   
 

104/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

105/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th November 2008 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.  
 

106/08 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 4th November 
2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

107/08 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
18th November 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

108/08 BROMSGROVE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  
 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2008 

- 2 - 

The minutes of the meeting of the Bromsgrove Local Strategic Partnership 
held on 2nd October 2008 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted and that it be requested that in future, 
the minutes clearly distinguish between the members of the Board and 
attendees.  
 

109/08 RESPONSE TO THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY PHASE 2 
REVISION PREFERRED OPTION  
 
The Cabinet considered a report containing a detailed response to the 
Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) – Phase 2 Revision preferred option. At the 
invitation of the Chairman, members of the Local Development Framework 
Working Party participated in the debate on this matter. Following discussion it 
was  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council’s response to the RSS Phase 2 Revision 
preferred option be as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, including the 
specific representation on the issues set out below. It is understood that 
elements of this response concur with the views of Redditch Borough Council.     
 
(a)       that this Council objects to the level of Redditch related housing and 

employment growth to be provided within Bromsgrove and /or Stratford, 
in locations adjacent to Redditch town, when alternative more 
strategically viable sites within the District are available; 

 
(b)       that this Council objects to the designation of Redditch as a Settlement 

of Significant Development, particularly in relation to the future 
implications for this growth within Bromsgrove’s Green Belt; 

 
(c)  that this Council is concerned that the low housing allocation for 

Bromsgrove District up to 2026 will not allow the District to address its 
well documented affordable housing needs and those of the 
increasingly elderly population; 

 
(d)  that in response to (c) above and on the basis of the attached 

supporting documentation (Appendix 1), this Council requests a higher 
housing allocation of up to 4000 housing units for Bromsgrove District, 
to be located in suitable sustainable locations to be determined by the 
Council through the Spatial Planning Process; 

 
(e)  that this Council is concerned that if the RSS does allocate housing and 

employment land to the periphery of Redditch town, the RSS should as 
far as possible clearly determine the exact requirements to be 
developed in the Bromsgrove, Redditch and Stratford Districts.       

 
 

110/08 RESPONSE TO THE NATHANIEL LICHFIELD PARTNERSHIP 
ADDITIONAL HOUSING GROWTH STUDY  
 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2008 

- 3 - 

The Cabinet considered a report setting out the Council’s response to the 
study prepared by Nathaniel Lichfield and Partners commissioned by the 
Government Office for the West Midlands. The study was in response to 
concerns expressed by Baroness Andrews that the submitted preferred option 
Regional Spatial Strategy did not deliver the required amounts of housing as 
reported by the National Housing and Planning Advice Unit.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council’s response to the study be as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  
 

111/08 PRESENTATION ON MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2009/2010 AND 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2009/2010 - 2011/2012  
 
The Head of Financial Services gave a presentation on the current position in 
relation to the Medium Term Financial Plan 2009/2010 and the Capital 
Programme 2009/2010 – 2011/2012. The Head of Financial Services also 
referred to recommendations made at the recent joint meeting of the Overview 
Board and Scrutiny Board. These would be considered as part of the report 
and discussions on the Medium Term Financial Plan at the Cabinet meeting 
on 7th January 2009.  
 
It was reported that officers were still considering the Capital Programme in 
view of the potential financial impact of borrowing to fund the Programme in 
the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the current position in relation to the Medium Term Financial Plan 

be noted; and 
(b) that officers be requested to review further the position in relation to the 

Capital Programme, with the aim of reducing the proposed programme 
to include only  those projects which are considered as unavoidable to 
enable services to be delivered.     

 
112/08 COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION 2009/2010  

 
The Cabinet considered the Council’s Tax Base Calculation for the financial 
year 2009/2010. 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, the Council’s Tax Base for 2009/2010, assuming a 
collection rate of 99 per cent be calculated at £36,290.23 for the area as a 
whole, with individual Parishes as shown at Appendix 1 of the report.   
 

113/08 STREET CLEANSING POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a proposed Street Cleansing Policy. It was 
intended that the Policy would help to clarify the services provided and would 
provide easily accessible information to the Council’s customers and 
stakeholders.   
 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2008 

- 4 - 

RESOLVED that the Street Cleansing Policy as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved. 
  
 

114/08 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 
2008/2009  
 
The Cabinet considered an integrated report on the Council’s performance 
and financial position at 30th September 2008. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 44% of Performance Indicators for which data was 

available were improving or stable; 
(b) that it be noted that 82% of Performance Indicators for which data was 

available were achieving their year to date target; 
(c) that it be noted that 92% of Performance Indicators for which data was 

available were predicted to meet their target at year end; 
(d) that the successes and areas for concern as set out in 4.4 of the report 

be noted.   
 

115/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2008  
 
Consideration was given to the Improvement Plan Exception Report for 
September 2008, together with the corrective action being taken. Following 
discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report and the 

corrective actions being taken be noted and approved; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 134 actions highlighted within the plan for 

October, 73.9 percent of the plan was on target (green), 6 percent was 
one month behind (amber) and 11.9 percent was over one month 
behind (red). 8.2 percent of actions had been reprogrammed with 
approval.   

 
116/08 UNREASONABLE AND PERSISTENT COMPLAINANTS POLICY  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the introduction of a policy and 
process to enable the Council to deal effectively with unreasonable and 
persistent complainants. It was reported that this would assist staff to 
understand what was required and what options were available. Following 
discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Unreasonable and Persistent Complainants Policy as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved.  
 

117/08 CAR PARKING CHARGES - 6TH DECEMBER 2008  
 
(The Chairman agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgency 
as a decision was required prior to the next meeting of the Cabinet to enable 



Cabinet 
3rd December 2008 

- 5 - 

the additional day of free car parking to take place during the Christmas 
period.) 
 
The Head of Street Scene and Community reported that following the recent 
reduction in VAT to 15 percent it would be impractical and financially unviable 
to amend the car parking charges to reflect this until the end of the financial 
year. It was therefore suggested that in order to provide some recompense to 
the community, car parking charges be suspended for an additional day on 
Saturday, 6th December 2008. The loss of income would be approximately 
equal to the amount gained from the VAT changes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that an additional day’s “free parking” be approved to take effect on 

Saturday, 6th December 2008 and that this be publicised as 
appropriate; and  

(b) that in view of the urgency of the matter and to enable the proposal to 
be brought into effect, the Cabinet’s decision be not subject to the 
Council’s call-in procedure as set out in the Scrutiny Procedure Rules.        

 
118/08 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 I of the Local Government Act 1972,as 
amended, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the item of business the subject of the following minute on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraph of that part 
being as set out below and that it is in the public interest to do so:- 
 
  Minute No   Paragraph      
     119/08          4 
     
 

119/08 FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF LEISURE CENTRES  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the future management of the 
Council’s leisure centres. Following discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the reasons for the transfer of the Council’s leisure centres to 

Wychavon Leisure Trust not proceeding be noted; 
(b) that the service review undertaken to deliver the savings identified in 

the Medium Term Financial Plan for 2009/2010 and 2010/2011 and the  
additional savings in 2011/2012, together with the alternative proposals 
for the delivery of the service with effect from February 2009 be 
approved; 

(c) that it be noted that discussions are being held with Sport England and 
Haybridge School with a view to securing the transfer of Haybridge 
Sports Centre to a third party provider and that authority be delegated 
to the Executive Director Partnerships and Projects and the Head of 
Financial Services to complete the transfer of services in line with the 
requirements of the Medium Term Financial Plan.  



Cabinet 
3rd December 2008 

- 6 - 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Capital Programme 2008/2009 be amended to 
include the sum of £139,000, to be met from capital receipts to fund the costs 
associated with the purchase and installation of the Fitness Suite equipment.      
 

The meeting closed at 4.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


